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No. R-260. House concurrent resolution honoring Gary Anderson for his
exemplary record of public and community service in Hyde Park.

(H.C.R.180)

Offered by: Representative Martin of Wolcott

Offered by: Senator Bartlett

Whereas, Gary Anderson has resided in Hyde Park since his birth and

graduated from Lamoille Central Academy and the University of Vermont, and

Whereas, for 16 years, he was employed in the accounting department at

Copley Hospital in Morrisville, performing financial duties and monitoring

Medicare rules, and

Whereas, Gary Anderson first served as a public official when the voters

elected him a Hyde Park village trustee, and he retains his association with the

village through his role as its auditor, and

Whereas, in 1989, he began his full-time career as a public servant when he

was elected to the dual positions of Hyde Park town clerk and treasurer, as well

as to the board of civil authority, and

Whereas, Gary Anderson also applies his financial expertise in his role as

auditor for the Hyde Park school district, and

Whereas, his extensive involvement in the public life of the town, village,

and school district of Hyde Park has hardly precluded him from assuming

active leadership roles in numerous fraternal, civic, and religious organizations

which often call upon his financial knowledge, and



No. R-260 Page 2

VT LEG 247875.1

Whereas, Gary Anderson is a member of Mt. Vernon Masonic Lodge #8,

has served as Past Master and remains an active Mason, and he belongs to the

Coral Chapter #16 of the Eastern Stars of which he is a past Worthy Patron and

now serves as secretary, and

Whereas, among his other organizational memberships are the Odd Fellows,

the local R.S.V.P. board, for which he is treasurer and the bingo night chef, the

Lamoille Home Health & Hospice, for which he served as treasurer, and the

Hyde Park veterans memorial committee, and

Whereas, Gary Anderson volunteers his oral reading skills twice yearly,

once during Literacy Week at the Hyde Park Elementary School and once for

the Hyde Park Community Circle Christmas wreath ceremony, and

Whereas, he has worshiped at the Puffer United Methodist Church for over

three decades and, of course, for many years has served as treasurer, and

Whereas, in all of his activities, be they in the public, nonprofit, or religious

sector, Gary Anderson has served with great distinction, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly honors Gary Anderson for his exemplary record

of public and community service in Hyde Park, and be it further

Resolved: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this

resolution to Gary Anderson in Hyde Park.


